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Although fixed charges, generally, are unaffected by activity at 
the country dub, they can vary—sometimes substantially 
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T h e term " f ixed charges" refers 
to those items of expense which, 
in the past at least, could generally 
be predetermined and provided 
for in the budget on a dollar basis 
from year to year, because they do 
not vary with an increase or de-
crease in activity. 

In country clubs, the items of 
expense included in the term 
" f ixed charges ," as defined by 
the Uniform System of Accounts 
for Clubs, are rent, real estate and 
other property taxes, insurance on 
building and contents and inter-

est on debt. The dollar amounts 
of such items usually will be un-
affected by the number of rounds 
of golf played on the course or 
the number of covers served in the 
dining r o o m . H o w e v e r , these 
fixed charges can vary for other 
reasons from year to year, some-
times substantially. 

Our firm has been preparing 
studies of country club operations 
annually for the past ig years. The 
latest study was for the year ig67. 
I have used the statistics from 
three of these annual studies, 

T A B L E 1 

those for the years i g 6 0 , ig64 
and ig67, as the basis for this 
article. The clubs providing the 
data for the accompanying tables 
have been divided into the follow-
ing three groups: 

• S m a l l c o u n t r y c lubs—clubs 
with membership dues revenue of 
under $100,000 in 1060, under 
$ 1 2 5 , 0 0 0 in 1064 and under 
$200,000 in 1067; 

• Medium-size country c l u b s -
clubs with membership dues rev-
enue of $100,000 to $200,000 in 
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Small 
country clubs 

Per member 

Medium-size 
country clubs 

Per member 

Large, 
country clubs 

Per member 

1060 to 1064: 

43 .3% 
33.3% 

6.1% 
33.3% 

23.7% 
13.2% 

Percentage of dues dollar 
increase required to be 
allocated to: 

Taxes and insurance 
Total fixed charges 

43 .3% 
33.3% 

6.1% 
33.3% 

23.7% 
13.2% 

ig64 to 1967; 

10.0% 
23 .0% 

10.4% 
1.5% 

18.1% 
22.1% 

Percentage of dues dollar 
increase required to be 
allocated to: 

Taxes and insurance 
Total fixed charges 

10.0% 
23 .0% 

10.4% 
1.5% 

18.1% 
22.1% 

ig60 to 1067: 

Percentage of dues dollar 
increase required to be 
allocated to: 

Taxes and insurance 
Total fixed charges 

17.7% 
25.4% 

15.0% 
12.0% 

10.0% 
20.7% 



SMALL COUNTRY CLUBS LARGE COUNTRY CLUBS 

Per member 

dues: $510 

Per member 

dues: $315 

Per member 

dues: $273 

' 6 7 
Per member 

dues: $185 ' 6 7 
' 6 0 

w • 

' 6 0 
Taxes, ins.: $80 

Taxes, ins.: $36 Taxes, ins.: $35 

Taxes, ins.: $13 

ig60: 7% ig67: 11.6% ig60: 12.9% 1967: 15.6% 

How Taxes and Insurance Costs Have Increased as a Percentage of Member Dues 

to 

Small Medium-size Large 

country clubs country clubs country clubs 

Dues 

Taxes 

and 

insur-

ance 

Total 

fixed 

chrgs. Dues 

Taxes 

and 

insur-

ance 

Total 

fixed 

chrgs. Dues 

Taxes 

and 

insur-

ance 

Total 

fixed 

chrgs. 

ig60: 

Per member 

Ratio to dues revenue 

$185 

100.0% 

$13 

7.0% 

$30 

16.0% 

$272 

100.0% 

$32 

12.1% 

$47 

17.4% 

$273 

100.0% 

$35 

12.9% 

$48 

17.6% 

ig64: 

Per member 

Ratio to dues revenue 

$215 

100.0% 

$26 

12.3% 

$40 

18.8% 

$305 

100.0% 

$34 

11.8% 

$58 

19.1% 

$311 

100.0% 

$44 

14.2% 

$53 

16.9% 

1967; 

Per member 

Ratio to dues revenue 

$315 

100.0% 

$36 

11.6% 

$63 

20.0% 

$372 

100.0% 

$47 

12.6% 

$59 

15.8% 

$510 

100.0% 

$80 

15.6% 

$97 

19.1% 

Increases ig60-ig67: 

ig60-ig64: 

Dollar 

Percentage 

$30 

16.2% 

$13 

100.0% 

$10 

33.3% 

$33 

12.1% 

$2 

6.3% 

$11 

23.4% 

$38 

13.9% 

$9 

25.7% 
$5 

10.4% 

ig64-ig67: 

Dollar 

Percentage 

$100 

46.5% 

$10 

38.5% 

$23 

57.5% 

$67 

22.0% 

$13 

38.2% 

$1 

1.7% 

$19g 

64.0% 

$36 

81.8% 

$44 

83.0% 

1960-1967; 

Dollar 

Percentage 

$130 

70.3% 

$23 

176.9% 

$33 

110.0% 

$100 

36.8% 

$15 

46.0% 

$12 

25.5% 

$237 

86.8% 

$45 

128.6% 

$4g 

102.1% 



Beauty 
Reflects Their 
Performance 

HILLERICH & BRADSBY CO. 
P. O. Box 506 

Louisville, Kentucky 40201 

Sold exclusively in pro shops 
For m o r e in format ion circle number 2 7 2 on card 

Put LIQUID LUSTRE 
Golf Ball Wash in 
Your Ball Washers 

C O S T S A S 
L I T T L E A S 2 ( 
P E R W A S H E R 

P E R W E E K 

• Keeps golf balls sparkling 
white 

• Pays off in player satisfaction 
• Helps stop rust in washers 
• No unpleasant odor—ever! 

Reduce costs with other 
DBA maintenance aids . . . 
D B A G E N E R A L P U R P O S E 

M A C H I N E C L E A N E R 
Speed shop maintenance work 
by quick, easy removal of oil, 
dirt and grease from metal 
parts. Easy to use—available 
in 1 or 5 gal. 

DBA S E A L S T O N E ® 
A real work saver—dries to hard 
semi-gloss finish to give long-
lasting beauty to stone, slate 
and similar type flooring. Easy 
to apply—available in 1 or 5 gal. 

Order from your Dealer or write direct 

DBA PRODUCTS CO., INC. 
22 Skokie Hwy. Lake Bluff, III. 60044 

Strangling club cost squeeze 

I960, $125,000 to $200,000 in 
1964 and $200,000 to $300,000 in 
1967; 

• Large c o u n t r y c lubs—clubs 
with membership dues revenue 
of $200,000 to $400,000 in 1960, 
$200,000 to $500,000 in 1964 and 
$300,000 to $500,000 in 1967. 

The amounts have been calcu-
lated on the basis of an arithme-
tical average of the total amounts 
of the item involved within the 
group, divided by the total num-
ber of members within the group. 
In addition to analyzing the effect 
of increasing costs of fixed char-
ges on country club operations, I 
have also ana lyzed the main 
causes of those increases, name-
ly, increases in real estate and 
other property taxes and insur-
ance on building and contents. 

A casual review of the ratios 
of taxes and insurance and fixed 
charges to dues revenue may not 
indicate any significant trend or 
startling increases in the cost of 
these items. However, this is far 
from being true with respect to 
dollar amounts. The portions of 
the increases in dues dollar re-
quired to cover the rises in these 
costs are summarized in Table 1. 

As can be seen from the fore-
going table, the percentages of 
the dues dollar increases have, 
in most cases, been somewhat 
greater than the ratios of these 
items to dues revenue, shown in 
Table 2. 

In Table 2, I have presented the 
dues revenue, taxes and insur-
ance e x p e n s e and total f i x e d 
charges on an average-per-mem-
ber bases and as ratios to dues rev-
enue by club group for the years 
1960, 1964 and 1967. Also, I have 
shown the dollar and percentage 
increases of these three items 
from 1960 to 1964, from 1964 to 
1967 and from 1960 to 1967. Thus, 
T a b l e 2 c l e a r l y indicates the 
amount of the dues dollar required 
to be allocated to taxes and insur-
ance and total fixed charges and 
the extent to which the average 
increase in dues per member has 
kept pace with the average dol-
lar i n c r e a s e in these e x p e n s e 
categories. 
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In both Tables 1 and 2, it can 
be seen that the increases in taxes 
and insurance and total fixed 
charges have outweighed the in-
creases in dues revenue. This is 
more startling when it is remem-
bered that these types of charges 
usually are not expected to rise 
that much from year to year and 
also would be expected to de-
crease on a percentage bases, 
when dues revenue increases as 
substantially as it has lately. For 
instance, the ratio of taxes and 
insurance to dues revenue in large 
country clubs increased from 12.9 
per cent in 1960 to 14.6 per cent 
in 1967. This increase occurred 
despite an increase of $237, per 
member or because of an increase 
of $45, or 128.6 per cent in taxes 
and insurance per member, which 
increase required 19.0 per cent of 
the $237 dues increase. To have 
retained the 1960 ratio of 12.9 
per cent would have required an 
increase of $351 in dues revenue 
per member. 

I do not believe that even these 
tabulations tell the whole story. 
Had these comparisons been made 
over a 15 year period, the results 
would have been even m o r e 
astounding. Fifteen years ago, 
many clubs were on the outskirts 
of communities; the golf courses 
being surrounded largely by farm 
or unimproved real estate. How-
ever, the expansion of suburban 
areas has literally engulfed many 
clubs to the point that they are 
now occupying very expensive 
real estate. Also, in order to re-
duce the real estate tax burden, 
many clubs have sold off that 
portion of their land which was 
not actually needed for club oper-
ations. Thus, the changes inf ixed 
charges might have been even 
more startling if a number of clubs 
had not sold some of their land. 

What does the future hold? It 
is my opinion that these costs will 
continue to soar. Some clubs will 
attempt to relocate, others will 
finally accept the attractive price 
offers being made for the club 
property and liquidate, and others 
will simply pay the price of stay-
ing where they are. • 
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