The strangling club cost squeeze

Although fixed charges, generally, are unaffected by activity at the country club, they can vary—sometimes substantially

By Robert P. Leone, CPA

Partner, Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath, New York office

The term "fixed charges" refers to those items of expense which, in the past at least, could generally be predetermined and provided for in the budget on a dollar basis from year to year, because they do not vary with an increase or decrease in activity.

In country clubs, the items of expense included in the term "fixed charges," as defined by the Uniform System of Accounts for Clubs, are rent, real estate and other property taxes, insurance on building and contents and interest on debt. The dollar amounts of such items usually will be unaffected by the number of rounds of golf played on the course or the number of covers served in the dining room. However, these fixed charges can vary for other reasons from year to year, sometimes substantially.

Our firm has been preparing studies of country club operations annually for the past 19 years. The latest study was for the year 1967. I have used the statistics from three of these annual studies, those for the years 1960, 1964 and 1967, as the basis for this article. The clubs providing the data for the accompanying tables have been divided into the following three groups:

• Small country clubs—clubs with membership dues revenue of under \$100,000 in 1960, under \$125,000 in 1964 and under \$200,000 in 1967;

• Medium-size country clubs clubs with membership dues revenue of \$100,000 to \$200,000 in Continued on page 56

TABLE 1							
	Small country clubs	Medium-size country clubs	Large, country clubs				
	Per member	Per member	Per member				
<u>1960 to 1964:</u>							
Percentage of dues dollar increase required to be allocated to:							
Taxes and insurance Total fixed charges	43.3% 33.3%	6.1% 33.3%	23.7% 13.2%				
<u>1964 to 1967:</u>							
Percentage of dues dollar increase required to be allocated to:							
Taxes and insurance Total fixed charges	10.0% 23.0%	19.4% 1.5%	18.1% 22.1%				
<u>1960 to 1967:</u>							
Percentage of dues dollar increase required to be allocated to:							
Taxes and insurance Total fixed charges	17.7% 25.4%	15.0% 12.0%	19.0% 20.7%				



How Taxes and Insurance Costs Have Increased as a Percentage of Member Dues

54

	-		TAE	BLE 2	18	Sec. Mar			
	Small country clubs			Medium-size country clubs			Large country clubs		
	Dues	Taxes and insur- ance	Total fixed chrgs.	Dues	Taxes and insur- ance	Total fixed chrgs.	Dues	Taxes and insur- ance	Total fixed chrgs.
<u>1960:</u> Per member Ratio to dues revenue	\$185 100.0%	\$13 7.0%	\$30 16.0%	\$272 100.0%	\$32 12.1%	\$47 17.4%	\$273 100.0%	\$35 12.9%	\$48 17.6%
<u>1964:</u> Per member Ratio to dues revenue	\$215 100.0%	\$26 12.3%	\$40 18.8%	\$305 100.0%	\$34 11.8%	\$58 19.1%	\$311 100.0%	\$44 14.2%	\$53 16.9%
<u>1967:</u> Per member Ratio to dues revenue	\$315 100.0%	\$36 11.6%	\$63 20.0%	\$372 100.0%	\$47 12.6%	\$59 15.8%	\$510 100.0%	\$80 15.6%	\$97 19.1%
Increases 1960-1967: <u>1960-1964:</u> Dollar Percentage	\$30 16.2%	\$13 100.0%	\$10 33.3%	\$33 12.1%	\$2 6.3%	\$11 23.4%	\$38 13.9%	\$9 25.7%	\$5 10.4%
<u>1964-1967:</u> Dollar Percentage	\$100 46.5%	\$10 38.5%	\$23 57.5%	\$67 22.0%	\$13 38.2%	\$1 1.7%	\$199 64.0%	\$36 81.8%	\$44 83.0%
<u>1960-1967:</u> Dollar Percentage	\$130 70.3%	\$23 176.9%	\$33 110.0%	\$100 36.8%	\$15 46.9%	\$12 25.5%	\$237 86.8%	\$45 128.6%	\$49 102.1%

Beauty Reflects Their Performance



HILLERICH & BRADSBY CO. P. O. Box 506 Louisville, Kentucky 40201

Sold exclusively in pro shops

For more information circle number 272 on card



Strangling club cost squeeze

1960, \$125,000 to \$200,000 in 1964 and \$200,000 to \$300,000 in 1967;

• Large country clubs—clubs with membership dues revenue of \$200,000 to \$400,000 in 1960, \$200,000 to \$500,000 in 1964 and \$300,000 to \$500,000 in 1967.

The amounts have been calculated on the basis of an arithmetical average of the total amounts of the item involved within the group, divided by the total number of members within the group. In addition to analyzing the effect of increasing costs of fixed charges on country club operations, I have also analyzed the main causes of those increases, namely, increases in real estate and other property taxes and insurance on building and contents.

A casual review of the ratios of taxes and insurance and fixed charges to dues revenue may not indicate any significant trend or startling increases in the cost of these items. However, this is far from being true with respect to dollar amounts. The portions of the increases in dues dollar required to cover the rises in these costs are summarized in Table 1.

As can be seen from the foregoing table, the percentages of the dues dollar increases have, in most cases, been somewhat greater than the ratios of these items to dues revenue, shown in Table 2.

In Table 2, I have presented the dues revenue, taxes and insurance expense and total fixed charges on an average-per-member bases and as ratios to dues revenue by club group for the years 1960, 1964 and 1967. Also, I have shown the dollar and percentage increases of these three items from 1960 to 1964, from 1964 to 1967 and from 1960 to 1967. Thus, Table 2 clearly indicates the amount of the dues dollar required to be allocated to taxes and insurance and total fixed charges and the extent to which the average increase in dues per member has kept pace with the average dollar increase in these expense categories.

Continued from page 54

In both Tables 1 and 2, it can be seen that the increases in taxes and insurance and total fixed charges have outweighed the increases in dues revenue. This is more startling when it is remembered that these types of charges usually are not expected to rise that much from year to year and also would be expected to decrease on a percentage bases, when dues revenue increases as substantially as it has lately. For instance, the ratio of taxes and insurance to dues revenue in large country clubs increased from 12.9 per cent in 1960 to 14.6 per cent in 1967. This increase occurred despite an increase of \$237, per member or because of an increase of \$45, or 128.6 per cent in taxes and insurance permember, which increase required 19.0 per cent of the \$237 dues increase. To have retained the 1960 ratio of 12.9 per cent would have required an increase of \$351 in dues revenue per member.

I do not believe that even these tabulations tell the whole story. Had these comparisons been made over a 15 year period, the results would have been even more astounding. Fifteen years ago, many clubs were on the outskirts of communities; the golf courses being surrounded largely by farm or unimproved real estate. However, the expansion of suburban areas has literally engulfed many clubs to the point that they are now occupying very expensive real estate. Also, in order to reduce the real estate tax burden. many clubs have sold off that portion of their land which was not actually needed for club operations. Thus, the changes in fixed charges might have been even more startling if a number of clubs had not sold some of their land.

What does the future hold? It is my opinion that these costs will continue to soar. Some clubs will attempt to relocate, others will finally accept the attractive price offers being made for the club property and liquidate, and others will simply pay the price of staying where they are.